
1--· 
! 
j 
l 

HAROLD WEISBERG and 
JAMES H. LESAR, 

v. 

~7(7 /Ji 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Plaintiffs, 

) 

Civil Action No. 86 - 1547 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 

Defendant. 

# 

' The complaint 

be granted. 

A N S W E R 

First Defense 

fails to state a claim upon which relief can 

Secc!'ld Defense 

With the exception of a portion of the Freedom of Information 

Act ( FOIA) request upon which this action is based, plaintiffs did 

not agree to pay search and duplication fees. They are not entitled 

to the processing and release of records as to which they made no 

such agreement. 

Third Defense 

In a separate FOIA lawsuit, Blakey v . Department of Just ice, 

et al., C.A. No. 81-2194, the Federal Bureau of Investigation re ­

leased information that is responsive to that portion of the FOIA 

request in the instant case as to which plaintiff Weisberg agreed 

to pay duplication costs • .!/ Plaintiff Lesar was counsel for the 

plaintiff in Blakey . 

_!/ To the extent that additional documents may be found responsive 
to said portion ( item 7 of the May 22, 1980 request as modified 
by Weisberg) they will be processed fo r release to plaintiffs . 
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Fourth Defense 

At least in part, plaintiff Weisberg' s May 22, 1980 FOIA re­

quest does not reasonably describe the records sought. 

Fifth Defense 

Responding specifically to the numbered paragraphs of the com­

plaint, defendant admits, denies and avers as follows: 

1. Admit. 

2. -3. Defendant lacks knowledge or in format ion sufficient to 

forfl\ a belief as to the truth , of the allegations of these paragraphs 
::f 

of tll.e complaint. f. Admit that defendant the United States Department of Justice 

is an agency of the United States and may have possession and con­

trol of records requested by plaintiffs. 

5. Admit the existence of the letter dated May 22, 1980, to 

wh i ch the Cour t i s r espectful ly r eferr ed fo r a full and accurate 

account of ti18 contents thereof. Aver that, by letter dated July 

1, 1980 ( copy filed herewith as Attachment 1 ) , the FBI dealt with 

the applicability, to pending FOIA requests, including the May 22, 

1980 request, of the fee waiver previously granted to plaintiff 

Weisberg by this Court. Further aver that, by letter dated July 

29, 1980 ( copy filed herewith as Attachment 2), plaintiff agreed 

to pay duplication costs ( without prejudice to his right to seek 

to recover such costs) only for item 7 of the May 22, 1980 request, 

and he limited the scope of item 7. 

6 . Deny, except admit the existence of the letter dated August 

6, 19.go, to which the Court is respectfully referred for a full 
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and accurate account of the contents thereof. 

7. - 8 ~ These paragraphs state conclusions of law to which no 

response 

denied . 

All 

is required, but 

allegations in 

herein are denied. 
•' 

if response be deemed required they are 

the complaint not specifically admitted 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOSEPH E. DIGENOVA, D.C. BAR #073320 
United States Attorney 

ROYCE C. LAMBERTH, D.C. BAR #189761 
Assistant United States Attorney 

--u n7 1; 9,;(;t/f (d/;,J j_~/1 '1 
NATHAN DODELL, D.C. BAR #131920 
Assistant United States Attorney 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Answer has been 

mailed to James . H. Lesar, Esquire, 918 F Street, N. W. , Suite 509, 

Washington, D.C. 20004 on this 7th day of July, 1986. 

NATHAN DODELL 
Assistant United States Attorney 
Judiciary Center, Room 411 0 
555 4th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
( 202 ) 272-9202 
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Mr. Barolt We!•ber9 
,6,27 01~ Jte~eher •oat! 
Prf'derlck, "•r1l•nd 21101 

l>e;;._ "r· Wehber91 
·::-.., 

.,_ 

JUL 119~:l 

..:~.; 

.:;;, On J•nuarf 16, 1971, 1'nltei., Stat•• l>htrlct 
Ju~~ Cerhart Cesell ordere~ the Feferel !ureac of tnYestf• 
~atior. to aake • copy of the aaterials concerning the 
as~a~ainatlon o! Pre!ldent John P. Eenne!y vblch were 
•che~ul•~ fer release on J1nu1r118, 1978, a•a!lable to 

· you at no charge. BJ letter late~ March 31, 1,11, to 
your attorne7, Nr. Leaar, th• Depart.rent or Just.Ice •~•l•e-d 
y~u that re-ccrc=, o! the D•par tn.ent. o! .Tustlce CO!tJ:'11•" 
pu!auent to the ln•ertlgat.1ons of the au1111lnatlon1 of 
Presiler.t John F. ~ennecy an~ Dr. Martin L~t.her Kift9, 
Jr., would be furn11heo to you pur1u1nt to your r~~~•t• 
Mnder the Fr•~~ of l~!crnatSon Act (FOI~) without charge. 
As• result, a eon1Sd~rable •olu:,e of saterlal fr~ oar 
~ea,q~arters and a ftUftber of o~r fielt office, has been 
furaf1hed to JOD at no char9e. 

BoweYer, after tht 9rantln9 of this fe~ wa!•er, 
you t.a•e ae!e -~~ftfonal reqaert, for a,terlal wtSch 1ou 
belfeye 11 relate~ to tht a11a11lnation1 an~ for which 
fee, ahoul~ al10 be waf•ee. 

tt'he f~ waf••r trant•~ b1 Judge Ce1t11 va1 
•~eltic •• to acopt ln that lt partlcularl1 ref•rrea 
to the •aterl1l1 ache~ule~ for relea~e c~ Janoar111, 
1971 • .-he Dtpart:JP.ent of ~u,tfce letter of "arch !1, lt71, 
~fd not •~lfJcallf ed~re11 to what extent the ••l•er 
would~ applicable. ~hf• letter, algned by Mr. Oulnlan 3. 
Shea, Jr., on beht.lf of Attorfte1 Ceneral Cl•flettl, who 
••• then t.h• Acttn9 Deput1 Attorne1·1,-@neral; deac:rl~ 
tbe·val••r •• ~•In; applicable to •r.eord1 or the Depart­
aent of Juttlc• cc.pile, pursuant to th• Snve1tfgatlona 
of the a11a11lnatlon1 of Pre1Sdent Senne~I an~ Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr.• It!• our ander1t.a~ln9 (hat tt.l• 
preclce .wording ... ftOt cho1•n for the 1peelf!c purpo•• 

c.11. fc, ..., 1~+7 
.Atfat: htrJ1M.f- I 
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Mr. Harold Weiaberg 

of deeldlng an hsueo •• to t~ acope, since th.- que£tlor, 
or scope•vas not a natter under consi~eration at the ti~e. 
It 1• clear that• reasona~le liaft say b. place~ on th~ 
walwer 1rant•~ after material containe~ ln the recor~~ 
of cur aaln ca!~ files of the ~enn.~y ana ~fng assaaalnatior.s 
has been procea•&d pur,uant to th• POIA. 

After a thorough cgn•lderatlon of thf• aatter 
lt has been deteraine~ to limit the f•e wal9er to the 
•~t•rlal vhieh has already been eent to you, en~ thP. 
follovin9 apecific ltems1 

(l) The DallaP Fiel~ ~!flee •~cial fn~ex 
(3 X 5 index) to the Kennet.y assassination 
•aterials, 

(2) A cross-ref•rence (to be ~repared) cf 
previously release~ New Orleal'\.! Kenne~y 
•~~asainatfon ~~U!!!~nts to those frcm 
Dallas and FBI Headquarter a (FBIBO), 

(3) Docl.ffl!ente fr~ the Dallas anl N~w Orte,nE 
~ennecy assa,stnatfon ~aterials v~lch y~u 
were adviee~ h2~ been previouP-ly proce~~~c 
at PBIRC, but which we are una~le to locate 
ln the aateri~ls release~ frD!ll FBinc, 

(t) D0c1.m1ents concernln; elth~r ae~aesinatfon 
which were referre~ by the P13I to other 
government agencies, whenever thoFe docl.IJ!:ents 
are returned to the FllI for releaae. 

P.ovever, cust~ar.f "uplieat ion an~ •earch tees will be 
a~sessed for all other ~aterlal• requeste~ by you •uch 
•~, but not ll~tte~ to, your rece~ber c, 1,,,, re~uest 
for JPBI records furnlshef. to certain Congressional Comnfttees 
during their investigations of the ling and lennedy a~sassi ­
natlons, an~ your Ma7 22, 1980, request for docusaent& 
pert•lnln9 to the processing an~ release of ~enne~y 
assassination records prevlouslr dl•elose~ under the FOih. 

Among the faetor• coneldere~ fn reaehtng thfF 
~eterm!n11tlon vere the aJ"lount of 111aterfal alr•al!y provi~eC-

. to you at no char~e, the r~letlonshfp of the reeorc& reoueKt€~ 
to the ~lng an1 ~enn~~Y assa~sfn~tion! inv~~tfo~tions, 
a n~ the thorough e Ka~inatlon of both assassinations whf~~ 
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~r. Barold Wefalterg 

was recent11 conducte~ for the publfc'a benefit at public 
expense by the Onlte~ State• Co09ress. With regard to 
the latter, for ezaaple, a report vas published and••~~ 
•••llable to the general public b1 the Rouse Select C011Ur.fttee 
on Assa11lnatlona. 'l"hl• report releasPd a 9reat ~eal 
of lnfonaatlon from FBI file• which ha~ been revlewe~ 
by the cc.mlttee in its inquiry. '!'herefore, further 
release of docuaienta to you would not, In our opinion, 
be of an1 aeasurabl• ~ne!it to the public. 

·, tn 'llev of the abo.e, and In confonunce with 
1~,he requlresent• aet forth ln Tit.le 28, Code of re~eral 
.:;,.}t•9ulat1on1, Section 16.9, processing of material responsive 
·Jto your pending request.a, e:scept as deliMated above, ,i• being •uspended- until you indlcat@ those requ~ets or 

parts of requests for which Jou are willing to pey cust0?11ary 
aeareh an~ duplication fees. ~c assist you in your decision, 
ve are willing to provide you vlth cost estlmatP~ on any 
~aterlale JOU designate, before you comn1lt yourself to 
pay the r~uire~ fe•s ane ten~er any aevanced fepo~ft 
which aay be necessary uncer the afore~entione~ •~ctio~ 
of the Code of Federal R•gulations. · 

If you ao desire, 7ou may appe~l this dec15icn 
to term1nat• rour fee waiver. Appeals shoul~ ~ ~irectef 
1n writing to the Aeaociate Attorney General (Atter.tiona 
Office of Privacy an~ Information AppealE ) , Unite~ State~ 
Depart:.ent of Justice, Washington, D. c. 20530, within 
thirty tars frO!ll receipt of this letter. ~h~ env•lnpe 
an~ the letter •houll be clearly sarke~ •Freedom of Inror~a­
tlon Ap~a1• or •1n!ormat1on Appeal.• 

Sincerely 7ours, 

~J.,Y.~ G. r~=.::?.3 .. 
Davi~ G. Flan~ers, Chle! 
Freedom of tn!ormatlon­

Privaey Act~ Branch 
Reeordi Manag~ment Division 
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!Ir. David Flanders, chief 
FOIPA :!r:anch 
F3I 
aashi."4.-,-ton, D.C. 20535 

Dear Hr. Flanders, 

7/cJ/80 

8aa Request 

In your 7/1/80 letter revok:l.r.e the fee waive::- that ha:! been g:-antec: you specificell;· 

included cy 5/22/80 request. 

Ite:i 7 of that request asks fo::- all recort!s pe:-tai.ni.!'.c to "Co:ic.i tioru; a.~ rbtrictio:-.s, 

:i access and tistribution of what W3S disclosed, includir-c dulJJ,ice.te copies, if a."l;:·, a.-,:. 

vhe:-e, when e.nd how deposited." 

1:iere I further Um t vh.at this Iteri requests e.n~, wi tbout prejucice: to i:::;;· rl,:J:ts 
...... .., 

_:~. 
jo re1ver duplication costs,ac;ree to pay the lluplicati.on costs. 

1'e entire re~uest pertains- to the ra' s general releases pe:-taid.r,:; to tlK: 

assas::i.1'..etion of Pre:ident Ken."ledy. The quotod itel!l pe::-tai."ls to ~:r duplicate, pu;.:J.ic 

deposits of copies, if any. 

Without reg-<.l'd to the othe::- 1:.forY6tiO!l rcque:;ted in Ite:: 7, I here rec;.uest the.'" 

co pie:; of s.ll records pe:-tE.:i.nir.;: to the ci.uplicate public deposits, ii' a:.y, e:.:. \::-..:::">'-, 

\ihen end ho·,: they we::-t c.e.de, e.side fro::. the FE!' s public reacil:e rooi:., be provided • 

.. 


